Dickinson County Board of Supervisors
April 14, 2020

9:00 A.M. Telephonically are Supervisors Steve Clark, Kim Wermersen, Pam Jordan, Vice-Chairperson
Tim Fairchild, and Chairperson Bill Leupold. Meeting was presented through Zoom for other people to listen.

The pledge of allegiance to the flag was recited by those present.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to approve the April 7, 2020 Board meeting Minutes. Roll call
vote: Wermersen, Clark-aye, Jordan-aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Jordan, seconded by Fairchild, to approve the following claims as listed on the April 14, 2020
Claims Register Listing. Roll call vote: Jordan-aye, Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersen-aye, and
Leupold-aye.

VENDOR NAME PAYMENTS
Ahlers & Cooney P.C. 1000.00
Airgas USA 66.96
Alissa Holtz 93.00
Alliant Energy 8943.23
Alpha Wireless 2019.00
Amy's Sign Design 810.00
Ann Ditsworth 398.00
Arnold Motor Supply 562.54
Arnolds Park, City of 750.00
Asher Motor Company 210.85
Aureon Technologies 1508.19
Black Hills Energy 3470.54
Blackstrap 4140.82
Blacktop Service 1309.50
Bob Barker Company 313.09
Bob's Repair and Tow 74.99
Bomgaars Supply 665.97
C & B Operations 841.56
Calhoun-Burns & Assn 2783.40
Carolyn Plueger 6.00
CCP Industries 345.52
Centec Cast Metal Products 1341.03
CenturylinkNK 789.72
Chad Mathiesen 61.98
Cintas Corporation 120.34
Cooperative Energy Company 2788.14
Cost Advisory Services 4125.00
CSP 230000.00
Cullignan of Spencer 6.25
Daniel R. Vandermeulen 1378.60
Dave Kuker 150.00
Dermatec Direct 219.77
DC Emergency Mgmt 7806.54
DC Treasurer 2473.29

DC Treasurer 21337.27



DC Public Health

DC News

DC Recorder

Discovery House

Fick's Ace Hardware
Forece America Distributing
Frank Dunn Company
Galls

GMS Industrial Supplies
Govconnection

Hilary Henningsen

Hillyard

IA County Attorney Assn

IA Dept of Public Safety

IA Division of Labor Services
IA Lakes Electronic Cooperative
IA Lakes Regional Water
IA Prison Industries

IA Workforce-Tax Bureau
Interstate All Battery Center
Interstate All Battery Center
ISACA

Jack's OK Tire

Jacobson Westergard
Jaycox Implement

Jenness Family Funeral Home
Jennings Auto Parts
Jennings Tow & Repair

im Wermersen

Knight Protection

Kris Rowley

KUOO Radio

L & C Tire Service

Lake Park Auto Parts

Lake Park Municipal Utilities
Lake Park, City of

Lakes Marketing & Print
Lakes News Shopper

Lea Heinrichs

Leadsonline

Lisa Arrowood

Lori Pedersen

Mail Services

Mainstay Systems

Marcia R. MC Carthy
Marco

Martin county Sheriff
Matheson Tri-Gas

Maxyield

Mediacom

12166.67
848.67
367.20

1500.00
716.07
109.55
799.00
453.93
472.45
138.95
106.32

1218.97
445.00

1839.00
350.00
141.00

87.29
157.47
7.22
256.90
28.95
225.00

1017.98

10597.00

25.07
2545.00
48.79
43.20
101.20

1336.00
243.45
831.60

86.00
95.62

1178.63
400.00
551.20
290.40
175.00

2301.00

17892.14

81.25
632.36
354.00
4.00

3844.99

100.00
38.98
1912.80
1130.16



Michael Todd & Company 442.43

Milford Communications 125.76
Milford Municipal 318.13
Motorola Solutions 154.40
Newman Traffic Signs 1632.00
Northwest District ISAA 175.00
NW IA Planning & Development 968.00
Okoboiji, City of 442.00
Orleans City 750.00
Osceola County Rural Water Systems 93.57
Penguin Management 2058.00
Powerplan 4648.95
Premier Communications 1725.01
Retriever 115.00
Richo USA 67.50
Sawyer Marco 200.00
Schuchert-Lentz Funeral Home 1500.00
Secretary of State 30.00
Secure Benefit Systems 35781.92
Shamrock Recycling 3104.53
Sirchie Fingerprint Labs 78.80
Spencer Auto Parts 1049.88
Spencer Office Supplies 19.42
Spirit Lake Medical Center 580.00
Spirit Lake, City of 635.00
State Chemical Solutions 754.35
State Medical Examiner 2025.00
State Steel Supplu Company 239.70
Superior, City of 300.00
Terril Telephone 287.97
Terril, City of 446.20
Tifco Industries 1991.40
Town & Country Disposal 133.89
Trane 883.00
Trans Source 102.40
True Value-Milford 50.30
Upper Des Moines Opportunity 4500.00
US Bank 8331.24
Verizon Wireless 823.27
Walmart Community 225.29
Watch Guard Video 6325.00
Wex Bank 1923.22
Wheatley Plg & Htg 5825.54
Wingert Law Office 514.96
Ziegler 2776.96
TOTAL 468359.51

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to approve Resolution 2020-13 Dickinson County Noxious
Weed Policy. Roll call vote: Wermersen-aye, Clark-aye, Jordan-aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.



Office of Dickinson County Weed Commissioner
Noxious Weed Policy 2020-13
To All Property Owners:

Be it resolved by the Dickinson County Board of Supervisors, that pursuant to the provisions of Chapter
317 of the Code of lowa and Chapter 58 of the lowa Administrative Code, it is hereby ordered:

That each owner and each person in the possession or control of any lands in Dickinson County shall cut,
burn, or otherwise control all noxious weeds thereon as defined in this chapter, at such times in each year
and in such manner as shall prevent said weeds from blooming or coming to maturity, and shall keep said
lands free from such growth.

That it is recommended that noxious weeds be cut or otherwise controlled on or before the following
dates and as often thereafter as is necessary to prevent seed production throughout the growing season.
However, these are only guidelines. Weather conditions may cause weeds to mature several weeks
ahead of normal and consequently require control measures prior to the listed dates.

Group 1: June 21, 2020- Leafy Spurge, Russian knapweed, Buckthorn, Multiflora rose, Quackgrass,
Musk thistle

Group 2: July 19, 2020- Canada thistle, Field bindweed, Bull thistle, Purple loosestrife, Palmer amaranth,
Plumeless thistle

That if the owners or persons in possession or control of any land in Dickinson County fail to comply with
the foregoing orders, the Weed Commissioner shall cause this to be done and the expense of said work
including the costs of serving notice and other costs, if any, to be assessed against the real estate.

Complaints will be handled as follows: The complaint is to be called in or emailed to the weed
commissioner with the contact information below. State the reason for the complaint, the location of the
property, the noxious weeds found therein, the owners of the land and the tenants or persons in control of
the land.

Douglas Todey, Weed Commissioner
712-336-6269
dtodey@co.dickinson.ia.us

Moved by Jordan, seconded by Fairchild, to approve Trails Board Recommendation to award 2020 DCTB
Trails bid Package #1 to Beck Excavating, Inc in the amount of $905,212.67. Roll call vote: Jordan-aye,
Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersen-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Fairchild, to approve the Trails Board Recommendation to award
2020 DCTB Trails Bid Package #2 to Beck Excavating, Inc in the amount of $1,027,813.34. Roll call vote:
Wermersen-aye, Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Jordan-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Mike Ehret, Emergency Management Coordinator, present to discuss COVID-19 Ad implementations that
are being done to make people aware of what our county needs people to be doing to make sure this
doesn’t continue to spread. Moved by Jordan, seconded by Clark, to approve funding for COVID-19
Public Outreach Committee in the amount of $3,000. Roll call vote: Jordan-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersen-
aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Dan Eckert, County Engineer, and Adam Van Gorp, CMBA Architechts Licensed Architect, present
telephonically for the Spirit Lake Shop Bid letting. There were 10 Contractors interested in the project.
The total cost of the project should be $3,766,000.00. Christensen Construction of Estherville, IA at
$2,999,500, Graves Construction of Spencer, IA at $2,856,000, Henningsen Construction of Atlantic, IA at



$3,141,371, Jensen Builders of Fort Dodge, IA at $3,480,000, The Joseph Company of Austin, MN at
$3,574,000, Midstates Builders of Spencer, IA at $3,323,000, NuAge Builders of Sioux Falls, SD at
$3,080,000, Quail Construction of Spencer, IA at $3,402,822, Sande Construction of Humoldt, IA at
$3,019,995, and Steffes Company of Milford, IA at $3,209,570. They will make a decision by April 28™.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Fairchild, to approve DD26 repair request for Keith Johnson in
Section 24, Diamond Lake Township. Roll call vote: Wermersen-aye, Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Jordan-
aye, and Leupold-aye.

The Board gave their board and committee reports and continued into general discussion. There being
no further items presented to the board, it was moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to adjourn. All
voted aye. The meeting adjourned to the call of the Chairperson at 10:26 a.m.

William Leupold, Chairperson

Lori Pedersen, Auditor
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