Dickinson County Board of Supervisors April 14, 2020

9:00 A.M. Telephonically are Supervisors Steve Clark, Kim Wermersen, Pam Jordan, Vice-Chairperson Tim Fairchild, and Chairperson Bill Leupold. Meeting was presented through Zoom for other people to listen.

The pledge of allegiance to the flag was recited by those present.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to approve the April 7, 2020 Board meeting Minutes. Roll call vote: Wermersen, Clark-aye, Jordan-aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Jordan, seconded by Fairchild, to approve the following claims as listed on the April 14, 2020 Claims Register Listing. Roll call vote: Jordan-aye, Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersen-aye, and Leupold-aye.

VENDOR NAME	PAYMENTS
Ahlers & Cooney P.C.	1000.00
Airgas USA	66.96
Alissa Holtz	93.00
Alliant Energy	8943.23
Alpha Wireless	2019.00
Amy's Sign Design	810.00
Ann Ditsworth	398.00
Arnold Motor Supply	562.54
Arnolds Park, City of	750.00
Asher Motor Company	210.85
Aureon Technologies	1508.19
Black Hills Energy	3470.54
Blackstrap	4140.82
Blacktop Service	1309.50
Bob Barker Company	313.09
Bob's Repair and Tow	74.99
Bomgaars Supply	665.97
C & B Operations	841.56
Calhoun-Burns & Assn	2783.40
Carolyn Plueger	6.00
CCP Industries	345.52
Centec Cast Metal Products	1341.03
CenturylinkNK	789.72
Chad Mathiesen	61.98
Cintas Corporation	120.34
Cooperative Energy Company	2788.14
Cost Advisory Services	4125.00
CSP	230000.00
Cullignan of Spencer	6.25
Daniel R. Vandermeulen	1378.60
Dave Kuker	150.00
Dermatec Direct	219.77
DC Emergency Mgmt	7806.54
DC Treasurer	2473.29
DC Treasurer	21337.27

DC Public Health	12166.67
DC News	848.67
DC Recorder	367.20
Discovery House	1500.00
Fick's Ace Hardware	716.07
Forece America Distributing	109.55
Frank Dunn Company	799.00
Galls	453.93
GMS Industrial Supplies	472.45
Govconnection	138.95
Hilary Henningsen	106.32
Hillyard	1218.97
IA County Attorney Assn	445.00
IA Dept of Public Safety	1839.00
IA Division of Labor Services	350.00
IA Lakes Electronic Cooperative	141.00
IA Lakes Regional Water	87.29
IA Prison Industries	157.47
IA Workforce-Tax Bureau	7.22
Interstate All Battery Center	256.90
Interstate All Battery Center	28.95
ISACA	225.00
Jack's OK Tire	1017.98
Jacobson Westergard	10597.00
Jaycox Implement	25.07
Jenness Family Funeral Home	2545.00
Jennings Auto Parts	48.79
Jennings Tow & Repair	43.20
im Wermersen	101.20
Knight Protection	1336.00
Kris Rowley	243.45
KUOO Radio	831.60
L & C Tire Service	86.00
Lake Park Auto Parts	95.62
Lake Park Municipal Utilities	1178.63
Lake Park, City of	400.00
Lakes Marketing & Print	551.20
Lakes News Shopper	290.40
Lea Heinrichs	175.00
Leadsonline	2301.00
Lisa Arrowood	17892.14
Lori Pedersen Mail Services	81.25 632.36
Mainstay Systems	354.00
	4.00
Marcia R. MC Carthy Marco	3844.99
Martin county Sheriff	100.00
Matheson Tri-Gas	38.98
Maxyield	1912.80
Mediacom	1130.16
MODING	1130.10

Michael Todd & Company	442.43
Milford Communications	125.76
Milford Municipal	318.13
Motorola Solutions	154.40
Newman Traffic Signs	1632.00
Northwest District ISAA	175.00
NW IA Planning & Development	968.00
Okoboji, City of	442.00
Orleans City	750.00
Osceola County Rural Water Systems	93.57
Penguin Management	2058.00
Powerplan	4648.95
Premier Communications	1725.01
Retriever	115.00
Richo USA	67.50
Sawyer Marco	200.00
Schuchert-Lentz Funeral Home	1500.00
Secretary of State	30.00
Secure Benefit Systems	35781.92
Shamrock Recycling	3104.53
Sirchie Fingerprint Labs	78.80
Spencer Auto Parts	1049.88
Spencer Office Supplies	19.42
Spirit Lake Medical Center	580.00
Spirit Lake, City of	635.00
State Chemical Solutions	754.35
State Medical Examiner	2025.00
State Steel Supplu Company	239.70
Superior, City of	300.00
Terril Telephone	287.97
Terril, City of	446.20
Tifco Industries	1991.40
Town & Country Disposal	133.89
Trane	883.00
Trans Source	102.40
True Value-Milford	50.30
Upper Des Moines Opportunity	4500.00
US Bank	8331.24
Verizon Wireless	823.27
Walmart Community	225.29
Watch Guard Video	6325.00
Wex Bank	1923.22
Wheatley Plg & Htg	5825.54
Wingert Law Office	514.96
Ziegler	<u>2776.96</u>
TOTAL	468359.51

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to approve Resolution 2020-13 Dickinson County Noxious Weed Policy. Roll call vote: Wermersen-aye, Clark-aye, Jordan-aye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Office of Dickinson County Weed Commissioner

Noxious Weed Policy 2020-13

To All Property Owners:

Be it resolved by the Dickinson County Board of Supervisors, that pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 317 of the Code of Iowa and Chapter 58 of the Iowa Administrative Code, it is hereby ordered:

That each owner and each person in the possession or control of any lands in Dickinson County shall cut, burn, or otherwise control all noxious weeds thereon as defined in this chapter, at such times in each year and in such manner as shall prevent said weeds from blooming or coming to maturity, and shall keep said lands free from such growth.

That it is recommended that noxious weeds be cut or otherwise controlled on or before the following dates and as often thereafter as is necessary to prevent seed production throughout the growing season. However, these are only guidelines. Weather conditions may cause weeds to mature several weeks ahead of normal and consequently require control measures prior to the listed dates.

Group 1: June 21, 2020- Leafy Spurge, Russian knapweed, Buckthorn, Multiflora rose, Quackgrass, Musk thistle

Group 2: July 19, 2020- Canada thistle, Field bindweed, Bull thistle, Purple loosestrife, Palmer amaranth, Plumeless thistle

That if the owners or persons in possession or control of any land in Dickinson County fail to comply with the foregoing orders, the Weed Commissioner shall cause this to be done and the expense of said work including the costs of serving notice and other costs, if any, to be assessed against the real estate.

Complaints will be handled as follows: The complaint is to be called in or emailed to the weed commissioner with the contact information below. State the reason for the complaint, the location of the property, the noxious weeds found therein, the owners of the land and the tenants or persons in control of the land.

Douglas Todey, Weed Commissioner 712-336-6269 dtodey@co.dickinson.ia.us

Moved by Jordan, seconded by Fairchild, to approve Trails Board Recommendation to award 2020 DCTB Trails bid Package #1 to Beck Excavating, Inc in the amount of \$905,212.67. Roll call vote: Jordan-aye, Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersen-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Fairchild, to approve the Trails Board Recommendation to award 2020 DCTB Trails Bid Package #2 to Beck Excavating, Inc in the amount of \$1,027,813.34. Roll call vote: Wermersen-aye, Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Jordan-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Mike Ehret, Emergency Management Coordinator, present to discuss COVID-19 Ad implementations that are being done to make people aware of what our county needs people to be doing to make sure this doesn't continue to spread. Moved by Jordan, seconded by Clark, to approve funding for COVID-19 Public Outreach Committee in the amount of \$3,000. Roll call vote: Jordan-aye, Clark-aye, Wermersenaye, Fairchild-aye, and Leupold-aye.

Dan Eckert, County Engineer, and Adam Van Gorp, CMBA Architechts Licensed Architect, present telephonically for the Spirit Lake Shop Bid letting. There were 10 Contractors interested in the project. The total cost of the project should be \$3,766,000.00. Christensen Construction of Estherville, IA at \$2,999,500, Graves Construction of Spencer, IA at \$2,856,000, Henningsen Construction of Atlantic, IA at

\$3,141,371, Jensen Builders of Fort Dodge, IA at \$3,480,000, The Joseph Company of Austin, MN at \$3,574,000, Midstates Builders of Spencer, IA at \$3,323,000, NuAge Builders of Sioux Falls, SD at \$3,080,000, Quail Construction of Spencer, IA at \$3,402,822, Sande Construction of Humoldt, IA at \$3,019,995, and Steffes Company of Milford, IA at \$3,209,570. They will make a decision by April 28th.

Moved by Wermersen, seconded by Fairchild, to approve DD26 repair request for Keith Johnson in Section 24, Diamond Lake Township. Roll call vote: Wermersen-aye, Fairchild-aye, Clark-aye, Jordanaye, and Leupold-aye.

The Board gave their board and committee reports and continued into general discussion. There being no further items presented to the board, it was moved by Wermersen, seconded by Clark, to adjourn. All voted aye. The meeting adjourned to the call of the Chairperson at 10:26 a.m.

 William Leupold, Chairperson
 Lori Pedersen, Auditor